A

BEFORE THE STATE BOARD 0r EQUALI ZATI ON
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Appeal of
BROADWAY VACUUM CLEANERS STORE

Appear ances:

For Appel | ant: H F. Schimerling, Public
Account ant

For Respondent: John S. Warren, Associate Tax
Counsel

OPLNLON

Thi s apgeal is made pursuant to Section 25667 of the
Revenue and Taxation Code from the action of the Franchise
Tax Board on the protests of Broadway Vacuum C eaners
Store to proposed assessnents of additional franchise tax
in the anbunts of $151.51, $178.24 and $30.18 for the tax-
abl e years ended Septenber 30, 1950, 1952 and 1953, re-
specti'vely, based on income for the years ended Septenber
30, 1950 and 1952.

~ Appellant is a California corporation engaged in the
busi ness of selling vacuum cl eaners. The business was
originally operated as a partnership, conposed of \alter
Zei sl and Custav W, Peters. Zeisl died on June 17, 1949.
Peters continued the business as a sple proprietorship and
agreed to pay the decedent's estate $15,000 for Zeisl's
interest, which had a value in the partnership books of
$20,723 .48,

Appel  ant was incorporated on Cctober 1, 1949,
Peters transferring to it the business and assets in ex-
chan?e for all of 1ts stock. The assets were recorded by
Appellant at the book value used by the partnership,
adj usted for transactions occurring during Peters' sole
. proprietorshinp.

Appel | ant took deductions for additions to its bad
debt reserve in the amounts of §3,573.20, $1,548.24 and
$754.68 on its franchise tax returns for the incone years
ended Septenber 30, 1950, 1951 and 1952, respectively.

The followi ng entries appeared on the returns:

~-162-



Appeal of Broadway Vacuum C eaners Store

Begi nni ng Endi ng

| ncone year ended Septenber 30, 1950:

Account s recei vable  ....... $25,935.49  $17,951.19

Reserve for bad debts ....... 702.41 2,362.20
| ncone year ended Septenber 30, 1951:

Accounts receivable ceeees . 17,951.19 10,154,18

Reserve for bad debts ....... 2,362,20 2,554.39
Income year ended Septenber 30, 1952:

Accounts receivable ceeesss 10,1514,18 13,944 41

Reserve for bad debts ....... 2,554.39 2,438.35

(The return for the inconme year ended Septenber 30, 1951,
showed a net |oss and that year, accordingly, is not in
question in--"this--appeal. )

The Franchise Tax Board disallowed the deductions for
t he additions to the—bad debt reserve on the grounds that the
reserve was anple--without the additions. In arriving at this
concl usi on, -the-Franchi se Tax Board first determned that the
basis of.th.e-purchased assets in the hands of Peters shoul d
be reduced by-ﬁgsg%zg.@g the difference between the book
val ue of the assets and the anount which Peters paid for them
It found that this reduction in price was attributable to the
accounts receivable because they were of doubtful worth-while
the book value of the inventory, which was carried at cost,
an Dook value of the remmining assets apﬁrOX|nated_the|r
fair market value The Franchise Tax Board then determ ned
that the basis of'the assets of the business as the sane in
the hands of the Appellant as it was in the hands of Peters,
since the transfer of themto Appellant constituted a tax-
free exchanze. 1In.order to reflect tlof decreased hasis_
the_accounts rece€ivablé, i} freated the-bad.debt reserve.as
increased by §5,723.48, 1In this posture, the additions
claifed by Appellant would have increased the reserve to
approxi mately L0 percent of the accounts on hand at the end
of the income years in question. The Franchise Tax Board
therefore concluded that the additions were unreasonabl e.

Appel I ant contends that the main reason for the dif-
ference between the partnership book value of all the
assets and the anount that Peters paid for them was that
the inventory was overval ued on the books. Appellant also
states that the bad debt reserve which it adopted was used
up entirely in later years.

-163-



Appeal of Broadway Vacuum Cl eaners Store

-~~~ At the outset, a fundanental principle should. be

_;’nEntioned whi ch nust be observed in the determ nation of

this matter. \hen the Franchise Tax Board djsallows an
addition to a reserve for bad debts, its action carries
with it nore than.the usual presunption of correctness,
sipce the-a-plec.abhﬁ statyie expresslyfprOV|des that the
al l owance 1is,in-its 0l SCretion. See forner Section
24121f of the Revenue and Taxatloé Code an 8(e)o% f%e
Bank and Corporation Franchise Tax Act.) Its action may
not; accordingly, be set aside unless an abuse of discre-

tion on its part-is established. *(Maverick-C arke Litho Co.
v. Conmi ssioner, 180 Fed. 2d 587;A}T‘Kmrﬁ%—fbnsrrUtrrUn—ﬂo.

V. U_sS., 17 Fed. Supp. 854.)

.S

pell ant has not Eresented any reason for upsettin?
the conclusions of the Franchise Tax Board that Appellant's
basis for all of the assets acquired from Peters should be
the sane as Peters' basis and that Peters' basis was his
cost. (See fornmer Sections 17741 of the Revenue and Tax-
ation Code and 21 (a)(6) of the Bank and Corporation
Franchi se Tax Act.) Nor has Ap?eltant of fered an¥ evi dence
to supﬁort an allocation of cost significantly diTferent
fromthe allocation made by the Franchise Tax Board.

The only evidence Of fered by Appellant was testinmony by
Peters. Peters indicated that the inventory was overval ued
on the--partnership books but he especially  enphasized the
dubious worth. of the accounts receivable. |npasnuch as the
inventory was carried on the books at cost, we consider It
unlikely that it was overvalued to any material extent or
that it accounted for a significant part of the price re-
duction. On the other hand, we are not persuaded that the
accounts receivable were so worthless as to call for addi-
tions to the large reserve that resulted from the adjust-
Hggg\nade by the Franchise Tax Board.

The fact that the bad debt reserve was used up in |ater
Years does not in itself justify the additions made during

he years--in question as Appellant has not taken into
account the adjustment made by the Franchise Tax Board. More-
over, additions to the reserve in later years may have been
\asufficient in the light of conditions then prevailing. : _ _

Under the circunmstances, we are unable to COnCIF?e _
that the action of the 'Franchise Tax Board in disallowng
deductions-for additions to the bad debt reserve for the
-years in question constituted an abuse of discretion.

-164-



Appeal of Broadway Vacuum C eaners Store

ORDER

Pursuant to the views expressed in the Qpinion of the
tBﬁardf on file in this proceeding, and good cause appearing
erefor,

I T IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, pursuant to
Section 25667 of the Revenue and Taxation Code, that the
action of the Franchise Tax Board on the protests of Broad-
way Vacuum Cl eaners Store to proposed assessnents of
additional franchise tax in the amunts of $151.5]).,
$178.24 and $30.18 for the taxable years ended September 30,
1950, 1952 and 1953, respectively, based on inconme for the
Kears ended Septenber 30, 1950, and 1952, be and the same is
ereby sustai ned.

Done at San Diego, California, this 24th day of June,
1960, by the State Board of Equalization.

John W. Lynch , Chairman

Menber

Ceorge R. Reilly , Member

Paul R Leake , Menber
Ri chard Nevins , Menber
ATTEST: Dixwell L. Pierce , Secretary

=165~



